
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 15 June 2011 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at in our Town Hall and Ramsay House (St. Ebbe's Street) reception 
areas and at public libraries. 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website - www.oxford.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at www.oxford.gov.uk/ebulletins 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

Subscription charges can be found online at www.oxford.gov.uk/agendacharges 

 

 

 
 

General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Clark Brundin North; 
 

Vice-Chair Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 
 Councillor Jim Campbell St.Margaret's; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Bryan Keen Cowley; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St.Margaret's; 

 Councillor David Williams Iffley Fields; 

 
 



 
OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 15 JUNE 2011 
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

 The Quroum for this meeting is 4. 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda items. 
 

 

3 HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

 

 Councillor Royce will introduce this item and speak to it. 
 

 

4 UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY JANUARY 2011 - MARCH 2011 
 

1 - 6 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
informs the Committee of the progress made by the Taxi Licensing function 
between January 2011 and March 2011 and for the whole of the Council 
Year 2010/11. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To note the contents of the report; 

(b) To make comments and recommendations regarding the future 
work of the Taxi Licensing function.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 15 JUNE 2011 
 

 

5 UPDATE ON REQUEST TO LICENCE A HORSE DRAWN CARRIAGE AS 
AN OMNIBUS 
 

7 - 20 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
provides the Committee with an update with regard to the request to licence 
horse drawn carriages as an omnibus, and the intended licence fee to be 
charged. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To note the progress made with Oxfordshire County Council with 

regard to the proposed Horse Drawn Carriage Scheme; 

(b) To approve the level of fee determined to be reasonable for the 
guide, driver and proprietor of a Horse Drawn Carriage; 

(c) To recommend Council to make the approved Byelaws; 

(d) To authorise the Head of Environmental Development and the 
Head of Law and Governance to carry out the statutory 
advertisement of the Byelaws. 

 

 

6 CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION IN LICENSED VEHICLES - UPDATE 
 

21 - 34 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
provides an update to the Committee as to the progression of the CCTV 
initiative following the decision to implement the scheme on 1 March 2011. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To note the progression of the CCTV initiative and make any 

comments it sees fit to assist with the promotion of the scheme; 

(b) To note the legal requirements associated with the use of CCTV 
in licensed vehicles in particular with regard to the Human Rights 
Act 1998, Data Protection Act 1998, freedom of Information Act 
2000 and this Authorities Polices and Procedures already in place 
with regard to the viewing and storage of recorded images. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 15 JUNE 2011 
 

 

7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF - APPLICATION FOR INCREASE 
 

35 - 38 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report the purpose 
of which is to determine whether an automatic increase to the Hackney 
Carriage Tariff of 20 pence per journey be applied upon the price of a litre of 
diesel fuel reaching £1.50. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To approve that the Head of Environmental Development may, 

subject to the consideration of any objections received, amend the 
table of fares to introduce an automatic surcharge of 20 pence per 
journey be applied to all fares when the price of a litre of diesel 
fuel reaches £1.50 per litre at a predetermined lists of local fuel 
outlets; 

(b) To approve that upon the price of a litre of diesel fuel falling below 
the £1.50 threshold at any of the listed fuel outlets, that the 
surcharge be automatically revoked; 

(c) To approve that the Head of Environmental Development publish 
notice of the surcharge in accordance with Section 65(2) of the 
Local government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; 

(d) To approve that the Head of Environmental Development consider 
any objections received in consultation with the chair of the 
Committee before the introduction of the surcharge. 

 

 

8 PAVEMENT STALL SIZE 
 

39 - 48 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
details proposals for the design, layout and size of street trading pitches, with 
special reference to pitches that have the capability to overhang the 2mx1m 
cartilage. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To grant delegated authority to the Head of Environmental 

Development to decide and authorise variations to stall sizes 
where it is reasonable and appropriate to do so, having regard to 
the location of the stall and the type of goods to be sold, up to a 
maximum size of 2.4m x 1.3 (8ft x 4ft); 

(b) To agree the prescriptive criteria for a street trading stall as set 
out in Appendix 3 of the report; 

(c) To approve that the Head of Environmental Development only be 
required to refer the decision to Committee for approval if 
representation are received from interested parties that a stall 
should not be increased in size or the conditions varied. 

 
 
 
 

 



 
OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 15 JUNE 2011 
 

 

9 DESIGNATION OF STREET FOR STREET TRADING 
 

49 - 56 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which seeks 
approval to amend the Street Trading Policy in relation to the designation of 
street in Oxford City. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To recommend Council retains the current designation of 

Prohibited and Consent Streets and designates the remainder of 
the streets within the Oxford City Council boundary as Consent 
Street for the purposes of the Street Trading Scheme, or: 

(b) To recommend Council designates all streets within the Oxford 
City Council boundary as Consent Streets for the purposes of the 
Street Trading Scheme; 

(c) To remove the designation of the Covered Market Walkways, the 
Clarendon Centre Walkways and the Westgate Centre Walkways: 

(d) To authorise the Head of Environmental Development to carry out 
the required consultation as set out in paragraph 13 of the report; 

(e) To receive a further report to consider responses to the 
consultation before making a recommendation to Council. 

 

 

10 AMENDMENT TO FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12 
 

57 - 58 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which seeks 
to amend the fee for a Weekly Street Trading Fee to rectify an error. 
 
The Committee is asked to approve the amendment of the fee for a One 
Week Street Trading Consent to £155. 
 

 

11 MINUTES 
 

59 - 66 

 The Committee is asked to approve the minutes of the meetings hel
[...]
          Email: jalison@oxford.gov.uk 
Background papers:  
 
Version: 1.0 

6



 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
                                                                                  
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee  
 
Date: 15th June 2011     Item No:     

 
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
    
Title of Report:  Update on Request to Licence a Horse Drawn 

Carriage as an Omnibus 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: To provide the Committee with an update with regard 
to the request to licence Horse Drawn Carriage as an Omnibus, and the 
intended licence fees to be charged. 
     
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith 
 
Policy Framework: A vibrant and sustainable economy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
Committee is recommended to: 
i) note the progress made with Oxfordshire County Council with regard 
to the proposed Horse Drawn Carriage scheme, 
ii) approve the level of fee determined to be reasonable for the guide, 
driver and proprietor of a Horse Drawn Carriage, 
iii) recommend Council now make the approved byelaws, and 
iv) authorise the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of 
Law and Governance carry out the statutory advertisement of the 
byelaws. 

 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. On the 1st March 2011, The Head of Environmental Development 

submitted a report to the General Purposes Licensing Committee which 
detailed how the proposed scheme to licence a Horse Drawn Carriage 
as an omnibus was progressing, following the Committee’s decision on 
13th October 2010 to request that Officers carry out further research in to 
such a scheme. 

 

Agenda Item 5

7



 

 

2. At the meeting on 1st March 2011, the Committee agreed: 
 
 (a) To implement the proposed conditions for the: 
 

• Proprietor of a Horse Drawn Carriage 

• Driver of a Horse Drawn Carriage 

• Guide of a Horse Drawn Carriage 

• Route Provisionally Agreed with Oxfordshire County Council 

• Byelaws 
 
(b) To reque
[...]
isclosure for the guide. 

 
13. Having calculated the fees in accordance with the formula in Paragraph 

10 above and with consideration to the need to carry out enforcement 
activity as described in Paragraph 11 above, the proposed licence fees 
are: 

 

• Guide of a Horse Drawn Carriage £100.00 

• Driver of a Horse Drawn Carriage £100.00 

9



 

 

• Proprietor of a Horse Drawn Carriage £250.00 

 
14. At the time of writing this report, the current charges applicable for the 

additional elements of this scheme are: 
 

• Enhanced Criminal Records Bureau Disclosure £43.00 

• Badge / Replacement Badge £10.00 

• Plate / Replacement Plate £25.00 

 
15. Any other costs associated with the applicants meeting the criteria 

agreed by the Committee on 1st March 2011 will be payable by the 
applicant directly to the relevant service provider (i.e. Medical 
Certificate). 

 
16. At the Committee meeting held on 13th October 2010, the owner of the 

carriage company stated that he would be prepared to cover the costs 
of the byelaws. It is therefore proposed that this cost be charged to Mr 
Merry, and that the matter be dealt with by the Head of Law & 
Governance and the Head of Finance to seek a reasonable manner in 
which this cost can be collected.   

 
Legal Implications 

 
17.  At the meeting on 1st March 2011, Committee approved the draft 

byelaws. The draft byelaws have now also received provisional 
approval from the Secretary of State for Transport (Appendix 1) with 
some minor amendments. The Secretary of State approved draft is 
attached (Appendix 2). Full Council must now make the byelaws 
before statutory advertisement and final confirmation by the Secretary 
of State.  

 
Recommendations 
 
18.  The Committee is recommended to: 
 

i) Note the progression made with Oxfordshire County Council 
with regard to the proposed Horse Drawn Carriage scheme 

 
ii) Approve the level of fee determined to be reasonable for the 

guide, driver and proprietor o
[...]
INT NAME        

Signature of parent / guardian / 
appropriate adult: 

 PRINT NAME       

Address and telephone 
number if different from above: 

      

Statement taken by:       Station:       

Time and place statement 
taken: 

      
 

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
To: General Purposes Licensing Sub Committee  
 
Date: 15th June 2011     Item No:     

 
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development    
 
Title of Report:  Hackney Carriage Tariff – Application for Increase 
  

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report: To determine whether an automatic increase to the 
Hackney Carriage Tariff of 20 pence per journey be applied upon the 
price of a litre of diesel fuel reaching £1.50. 
         
Report Approved by: Head of Environmental Development    
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield 
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: A vibrant and sustainable economy 
 
Recommendation(s): 
i) The Committee is requested to approve that the Head of 
Environmental Development may, subject to the consideration of any 
objections received, amend the table of fares to introduce an automatic 
surcharge of 20 pence per journey be applied to all fares when the price 
of a litre of diesel fuel reaches £1.50 per litre at a predetermined list of 
local fuel outlets; and 
ii) That upon the price of a litre of diesel fuel falling below the £1.50 
threshold at any of the listed fuel outlets, that the surcharge be 
automatically revoked. 
iii) That the Head of Environmental Development publish notice of the 
surcharge in accordance with Section 65 (2) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
iv) That the Head of Environmental Development consider any 
objections received in consultation with the Chair of the Committee 
before introduction of the surcharge. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. At a meeting of the General Purposes Licensing Committee on 28th 

October 2008, the Committee resolved to agree that officers be asked, 
[...]

Recommendations 
 
9. The Committee is recommended to: 
 
i) Approve that the Head of Environmental Development may, subject to 

the consideration of any objections received, amend the table of fares to 
introduce an automatic surcharge of 20 pence per journey to all fares 
when the price of a litre of diesel fuel reaches £1.50 per litre at a 
predetermined list of local fuel outlets; and 

 
ii) That upon the price of a litre of diesel fuel falling below the £1.50 

threshold at any of the listed fuel outlets, that the surcharge be 
automatically revoked. 

36



 

 

iii) That the Head of Environmental Development publish notice of the 
surcharge in accordance with Section 65 (2) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
iv) That the Head of Environmental Development consider any objections 

received in consultation with the Chair of the Committee before 
introduction of the surcharge. 

 
 
Name and contact details of author:  Julian Alison 

Licensing Team Leader 
Tel: 01865 25(2381) 
Email: jalison@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Background papers:  
 
Version number:1 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

 
To: General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 15 June 2011 Item No: 
 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Pavement Stall Size 

 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  Proposals for the design, layout and size of street 
trading pitches, with special reference to pitches that have the capability 
to overhang the 2m x 1m curtilage. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield (Approved) 
Legal: Daniel Smith (Approved) 
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant, sustainable economy 
 
Recommendations: 
Committee is recommended to: 
(a) resolve to grant delegated authority to the Head of Environmental 

Development to decide and authorise variations to stall sizes where it 
is reasonable and appropriate to do so, having regard to the location 
of the stall and the type of goods to be sold, up to a maximum size of 
2.4m x 1.3m (8ft x 4ft). 

(b) agree the prescriptive criteria for a street trading stall as set out in 
Appendix III, and 

(c) resolve to only require the Head of Environmental Development to 
refer the decision to the Committee for approval if representations 
are received from interested parties that a stall should not be 
increased in size or the conditions varied. 

 

 
Background 
 
1. On the 29th March 2011 Licensing & Registration Sub Committee received a 

report to determine the renewal of a Street Trading Consent to Mr John Irvin 
trading at the top of St Ebbes Street (site 28).  Mr Irvin was in breach of the new 
conditions (Appendix I) because of the over occupation of the pitch by the use of 

 

Agenda Item 8

39



 

 

 

freestanding displays and storage crates.  Following discussion about pitch size 
and the appearance of stalls in general, Sub-Committee resolved to “ask officers 
to prepare a report containing proposals for the design, layout and size of street 
trading pitches, with special reference to pitches that had the capability to 
overhang the 2m x 1m curtilage, for the next meeting of the General Purposes 
Licensing Committee”. 

 
.Current situation 
 
2. Vehicles are individually approved and Street Trading Consents are 

specific to the unit concerned. Any changes to or replacement of the 
vehicle must be approved by the Head of Environmental Development. 
Trailers are treated as vehicles for the purposes of Street Trading 
Consents. Under the Street Trading Policy, adopted in 2010, stalls are 
restricted to 2m x 1m. 

 
3. Since the implementation of the Street Trading Policy it has become 

evident that the current restriction on pavement stall size is proving difficult 
to meet for some traders.  There appears to be an industry standard size; 
manufacturers have production runs of stalls sized 2.4 m x 1.3 m (8ft x 4ft).  
It is less expensive for traders to purchase a standard sized s
[...]
zes where it is 
reasonable and appropriate to do so, up to a maximum size of 2.4m x 
1.3m (8ft x 4ft), 
 
(b) agree the prescriptive criteria for a street trading stall as set out in 
Appendix III, and 
 
(c) resolve to only require the Head of Environmental Development to refer 
the decision to the Committee for approval if representations are received 
from interested parties that a stall should not be increased in size or the 
conditions varied. 

 
 
Name and contact details of author: 
 
Dawn Cox 
dcox@oxford.gov.uk 
01865 252887 
 
Background papers:  
 
Version number: 1 
 

41



APPENDIX I 

 

 

General Conditions for Annual Street Trading Consents 
 
1. No trading to which the attached consent relates shall take place 

except between the dates of: 

2. The operational hours shall be: 

Between the hours of …… and …….. on Mondays 

Between the hours of …… and …….. on Tuesdays 

Between the hours of …… and …….. on Wednesdays 

Between the hours of …… and …….. on Thursdays 

Between the hours of …… and …….. on Fridays 

Between the hours of …… and …….. on Saturdays 

Between the hours of …… and …….. on Sundays 

3. The street trading consent relates to the following area/site only: 

4. The street trading consent relates to the following vehicle/stall only: 

5. Street trading can only be carried out from the stall or vehicle 
authorised under the conditions of the consent.  Any changes to or 
replacement of the stall or vehicle must be approved by the Head of 
Environmental Development. 

6. The Consent Holder shall comply with all statutes, statutory 
instruments and byelaws currently in force. Consent Holders must pay 
particular attention to the requirements of the Health & Safety at Work 
Act, 1974, the Food Safety (General Food Hygiene) Regulations 1995. 
Advice on these requirements is available from the Environmental 
Health Department. The Consent Holder shall not drive or park a 
vehicle on any part of a footway. (It is an offence to drive other
[...]
eel or wooden frame. 
 
4. The stall must have an overhanging apex roof with top cover in Oxford 

Blue livery. 
 
5. The stall may have a matching skirt around the front edge of the display. 
 
6. The stall must incorporate a table for the display of goods. 
 
7. The stall dimensions shall not exceed 2.3 metres in height nor have a 

footprint of greater than 2.4m x 1.3m (8ft x 4ft). 
 
 

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
                                                                                     

 
To: General Purposes Licensing Committee   
 
Date: 15 June 2011 Item No:     

 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Designation of Streets for Street Trading 

 
 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To amend the Street Trading Policy in relation to the 
designation of streets in Oxford City. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield (Approved) 
Legal: Daniel Smith (Approved) 
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant, sustainable economy 
 
Recommendations: 
Committee is recommended to: 
(a) resolve to recommend that Council retains the current designation of 
Prohibited and Consent Streets and designates the remainder of the 
streets within the Oxford City Council boundary as Consent Streets for 
the purposes of the Street Trading Scheme, OR 
(b) resolve to recommend that Council designates all streets within the 
Oxford City Council boundary as Consent Streets for the purposes of 
the Street Trading Scheme, 
(c) remove the designation of the Covered Market Walkways, the 
Clarendon Centre Walkways and the Westgate Centre Walkways, 
(d) authorise the Head of Environmental Development to carry out the 
required consultation as set out in paragraph 13 of this report, and 
(e) receive a further report to consider responses to the consultation 
before making the recommendation to Council. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

49



Introduction 
 
1. Oxford City Council introduced a Street Tradi
[...]
icence fees for the Street Trading function. Fees are 

reviewed annually prior to the Council setting its budget. Predicted income 
from licence fees is included in the Council’s budget. 

 
Recommendations 
 
15. Committee is recommended to: 

 
(a) resolve to recommend that Council retains the current designation of 
Prohibited and Consent Streets and designates the remainder of the 
streets within the Oxford City Council boundary as Consent Streets for the 
purposes of the Street Trading Scheme, OR 
 
(b) resolve to recommend that Council designates all streets within the 
Oxford City Council boundary as Consent Streets for the purposes of the 
Street Trading Scheme, 
 
(c) remove the designation of the Covered Market Walkways, the 
Clarendon Centre Walkways and the Westgate Centre Walkways, 
 
(d) authorise the Head of Environmental Development to carry out the 
required consultation as set out in paragraph 13 of this report, and 
 
(e) receive a further report to consider responses to the consultation 
before making the recommendation to Council. 

 
Name and contact details of author: 
Dawn Cox / Andy Thomson 
dcox@oxford.gov.uk / amthomson@oxford.gov.uk 
01865 252887 
 
Background papers:  
Version number: 

53



APPENDIX 
CURRENT Prohibited Streets within Oxford 
 
No street trading of 
any form is allowed 
in the following 
streets. 
 
Adelaide St 
Alfred St 
Alma Place 
Banbury Rd (to 
junction with 
Bevington Rd) 
Bartlemas Close 
Bartlemas Rd 
Bath St 
Bear Lane 
Beaumont St 
Beckett St 
Belvedere Rd 
Bevington Rd 
Blackhall Rd 
Blue Boar St 
Boulter St 
Brasenose Lane 
Brookside 
Bullingdon Rd 
Cardigan St 
Caroline St 
Cave St 
Chain Alley 
Chapel St 
Cheney Lane 
Cherwell St 
Circus St 
Cleveland Drive 
Clive Rd 
Cowley Place 
Cranham St 
Crown St 
Divinity Rd 
East Avenue 
Edmund Rd 
Frewin Court 
Friars Entry 
George St Mews 
Gipsy Lane 
Glebe St 
Gloucester St 
Grays Rd 
Great Clarendon St 
Havelock Rd 

Headington Rd 
Hendred St 
Hollybush Row 

[...]
d) 
 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
To: General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 15 June 2011 Item No: 
 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Amendment to Fees & Charges 2011/2012 

 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To amend the fee for a Weekly Street Trading Fee to 
rectify an error. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield (Approved) 
Legal: Daniel Smith (Approved) 
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant, sustainable economy 
 
Recommendation: 
 
To approve the amendment of the fee for a One Week Street Trading 
Consent to £155. 
 

 
Background 
 
1 Some licensing fees are set by statute and some, including Street Trading 

fees, are discretionary and set by the licensing authority.  General 
Purposes Licensing Committee has delegated authority to set the 
discretionary licensing fees and charges.  On the 1st March 2011, the 
General Purposes Licensing Committee agreed the discretionary fees and 
charges for 2011/12. 

 
Current situation 
 
2 It has been noted that there was a typing error in the original report. The 

fee for a one week Street Trading Consent should have been 
recommended at £155 and not £135 as stated in the report.   

 

Agenda Item 10

57



 

 

 
Financial Implications 
 
3 The financial implication will assist in meeting our budgetary income 

target. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
4 There are no legal implications within the content of this report. 
 
Recommendation 
 
5 To approve the amendment of the fee for a One Week Street Trading 

Consent to £155. 
 
 
 
Name and contact details of author: 
Dawn Cox 
dcox@oxford.gov.uk 
01865 252887 
 
Background papers:  
 
Version number: 1 
 
 

58



GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 19
th
 May 2011 

 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT FOR THE WHOLE OF THE MEETING: The Chair 
(Councillor Clark Brundin), the Vice-Chair (Councillor Colin Cook), Councillors Clark 
Brundin, Jim Campbell, M
[...]
 October 2010. 
 
45. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

 
 None. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.45 pm and finished at 7.05 pm 

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Update on Taxi Licensing Activity January 2011 - March 2011
	5 Update on request to licence a horse drawn carriage as an omnibus
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2

	6 Closed circuit television in licensed vehicles - update
	Item 6- Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2
	Item 6 - Appendix 3

	7 Hackney Carriage Tariff - Application for increase
	8 Pavement Stall Size
	9 Designation of Street for Street Trading
	10 Amendment to Fees and Charges 2011/12
	11 Minutes
	Minutes-1Mar11




Minutes of the meeting

General Purposes Licensing Committee
Wednesday 15 June 2011
Councillors Present: Councillors Cook (Vice-Chair), Campbell, Clarkson, Goddard, Gotch, Keen and Royce.
<AI1>
1. Apologies for absence and substitutions
Apologies were received from Councillors Brundin (Councillor Brett to substitute), Van Coulter and Williams.

In the absence of Councillor Brundin (Chair), Councillor Cook (Vice Chair) chaired the meeting.
</AI1>
<AI2>
2. Declarations of interest
None made.
</AI2>
<AI3>
3. Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee Membership
Councillor Royce asked for this item to be included on the agenda.  She explained to the Committee that she wanted to ensure that women’s views were represented at bodies such as the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub Committee. Women were the main users of taxis in Oxford, and therefore it was important for female views to be represented.  There should be at least one woman on any panel at all times.

Councillor Cook pointed out that nominations to the various Committees were made by the political groups, and that it would be best to take up this issue via those groups. Daniel Smith (Legal) added that the Hackney Carriage sub committee had to be politically balanced. Substitutions were permitted, but they had to be by someone from the “parent “committee, and from the same political party as the member being substituted. 

Resolved that this issue should be taken forwards via the political groups.

</AI3>
<AI4>
4. Update on Taxi Licensing Activity January 2011 - March 2011
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended), concerning taxi licensing activity between January and March 2011.  Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the report to the Committee, explained the background and answered questions. He explained that the onus was on applicants to prove that they were a “fit and proper” person to hold a licence, and that they met the criteria required by the Council. Each application was carefully processed. Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) checks would pick up anything that had been omitted from the form. However, the Committee felt that it was important for applicants without any convictions to state this fact on their application form, not simply leave the boxes blank. 

Resolved:-

(1) To note the contents of the report;

(2) To note all comments made.

</AI4>
<AI5>
5. Update on request to licence a horse drawn carriage as an omnibus
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) concerning a request to licence a horse drawn carriage as an omnibus.  The applicant, Mr Kevin Merry, attended the meeting and answered questions from the Committee. He explained the proposed route through Oxford and plans to clear any manure from the roads on a daily basis.  The horse drawn omnibus was different from a taxi - the fare paid would cover the fixed sightseeing journey. The fare would be approximately £40 for a 25 minute journey. 

Daniel Smith (Legal) added that concerns had been expressed by the joint committee of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle operators. If the Committee agreed to the proposal, the Council would make a bye-law permitting this scheme to operate, after which there would be a period of consultation. Councillor Cook suggested that the joint committee be informed how the scheme was intended to run, and then if they so chose, they could make any objections as part of the normal consultation process.  Mr Merry should be invited to the next meeting of the licensed taxi trade so that they could address any concerns to him, and he could answer any questions.

Resolved:-

(1) To note the progress made with Oxfordshire County Council with regard to the proposed Horse Drawn Carriage Scheme;

(2) To approve the level of fee determined to be reasonable for the guide, driver and proprietor of a Horse Drawn Carriage;

(3) To recommend Council to make the appropriate Bye-laws;

(4) To authorise the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of Law and Governance to carry out the statutory advertisement of the Bye-laws.

</AI5>
<AI6>
6. Closed circuit television in licensed vehicles - update
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) giving an update on the progress of the CCTV initiative that was implemented on 1st March 2011.

Resolved to note the current position.

</AI6>
<AI7>
7. Hackney Carriage Tariff - Application for increase
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) giving consideration to the proposal that an automatic increase to the Hackney Carriage Tariff of 20 pence per journey be applied upon the price of a litre of diesel fuel reaching £1.50.

Councillor Cook expressed doubt about this. Fuel costs were complicated, and he did not think that the cost of fares should vary from day to day. The taxi trade could ask for an increase in tariffs at any time should there be a significant rise in the price of diesel fuel.  It would be preferable for an approach to be made to the Committee, with evidence of prices, and a request for a specific increase, rather than creating a system that would make pricing over complicated.

Therefore the recommendations were not approved.

</AI7>
<AI8>
8. Pavement Stall Size
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) that detailed proposals for the design, layout and size of street trading pitches, with special reference to pitches that had the capacity to overhang the 2m x 1m curtilage. Tony Payne and Andy Thompson (Licensing) introduced this item to the Committee and explained the background. A range of manufacturers provided a standard stall measuring 2.4m by 1.3m, which was easily obtained. This slight increase in size, from the current 2m by 1m, would make if easier to achieve a more uniform appearance of stalls across the City. The Committee felt that, if this was agreed, there should be no supernumerary stands and displays extending beyond the stalls agreed curtilage would need to be agreed by condition.

Resolved:-

(1) To grant delegated authority to the Head of Environmental Development to decide and authorise variations to stall sizes where it is reasonable and appropriate to do so, having regard to the location of the stall and the type of goods to be sold, up to a maximum size of 2.4m x 1.3m (8ft x 4ft);

(2) To agree the prescriptive criteria for a street trading stall as set out in Appendix 3 of the report;

(3) To approve that the Head of Environmental Development only be required to refer the decision to Committee for approval if representations are received from interested parties that a stall should not be increased in size or the conditions varied.

</AI8>
<AI9>
9. Designation of Street for Street Trading
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report seeking approval for an amendment to the Street Trading Policy in relation to the designation of streets in the City of Oxford. 

Resolved:-

(1) To recommend Council designates all streets within the Oxford City Council boundary as Consent Streets for the purposes of the Street Trading Scheme;

(2) To remove the designation of the Covered Market Walkways, the Clarendon Centre Walkways and the Westgate Centre Walkways:

(3) To authorise the Head of Environmental Development to carry out the required consultation as set out in paragraph 13 of the report;

(4) To receive a further report to consider responses to the consultation before making a recommendation to Council.

</AI9>
<AI10>
10. Amendment to Fees and Charges 2011/12
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) that sought to amend the fee for a weekly street trading fee in order to rectify an error.

Resolved to approve the amendment of the fee for a one week street trading consent to £155.

</AI10>
<AI11>
11. Minutes
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 1st March and 19th May 2011.

</AI11>
<AI12>
12. Dates of future meetings
Resolved to:-

(1) Note that the next meetings would be held on 19th October 2011 and 22nd February 2012, 

(2) Request that the meetings followed on immediately after meetings of the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee without a break between them.
</AI12>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
13. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
14. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


